

FILED

APRIL 9, 2015

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 32921-6

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TAMMY WOLF SLACK,

Appellant,

v.

LUCINDA LUKE, Attorney at Law, and COWAN MOORE STAM
LUKE & PETERSON, Law Firm,

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR BENTON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE STEVEN DIXON

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Howard M. Goodfriend
WSBA No. 14355
Ian C. Cairns
WSBA No. 43210

1619 8th Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 624-0974

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES 2

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

A. After hiring Ms. Slack as a Community Victim Liaison, the Washington State Department of Corrections failed to accommodate Ms. Slack’s multiple disabilities. 4

1. The DOC ignored Ms. Slack’s reports that her workstation caused her sciatica and carpal tunnel, and that the DOC’s mold-ridden office caused her intense, daily migraines and nausea. 4

2. Ms. Slack resigned from the DOC because her disabilities precluded her from working without accommodation.10

B. After Ms. Slack hired Ms. Luke to represent her on a failure to accommodate claim against the DOC, Ms. Luke failed to file suit within the statute of limitations.....12

C. The trial court dismissed Ms. Slack’s complaint for legal malpractice against Ms. Luke because she did not have an “expert” opine on the merits of her underlying claim against the DOC.....17

V. ARGUMENT19

A.	This Court views the record in the light most favorable to Ms. Slack, cognizant that summary judgment is rarely appropriate on issues of causation, especially in cases implicating the Washington Law Against Discrimination.	19
B.	A legal malpractice plaintiff is not required to present “expert” testimony on the merits of the underlying cause of action – the legal malpractice jury resolves that question of fact by weighing the evidence in the “trial within a trial.”	20
C.	The alternative grounds for summary judgment asserted by Ms. Luke below are without merit.	27
1.	The conflicting testimony of Ms. Slack and Ms. Luke, as well as the unrestricted fee agreement, creates an issue of fact regarding the scope of Ms. Luke’s representation.	27
2.	Ms. Slack established a prima facie failure to accommodate claim that was lost as a result of Ms. Luke’s negligence.	32
3.	The Industrial Insurance Act did not bar Ms. Slack’s failure to accommodate claim.	37
VI.	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>First Union Nat. Bank v. Benham</i> , 423 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2005)	23
--	----

STATE CASES

<i>Bernardini v. Fedor</i> , 2013 WL 5701670, 2013- Ohio-4633 (2013)	23
<i>Boulette v. Boulette</i> , 627 A.2d 1017 (Me. 1993)	25
<i>Brust v. Newton</i> , 70 Wn. App. 286, 852 P.2d 1092 (1993), <i>rev. denied</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1010 (1994).....	22
<i>Daugert v. Pappas</i> , 104 Wn.2d 254, 704 P.2d 600 (1985)	19, 21-22
<i>Davis v. W. One Auto. Grp.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 449, 166 P.3d 807 (2007), <i>rev. denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1040 (2008).....	19
<i>Frisino v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 160 Wn. App. 765, 249 P.3d 1044, <i>rev. denied</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1013 (2011).....	32-35
<i>Geer v. Tonnon</i> , 137 Wn. App. 838, 155 P.3d 163 (2007), <i>rev. denied</i> , 162 Wn.2d 1018 (2008).....	24-25
<i>Harrell v. Washington State ex rel. Dep't of Soc. Health Servs.</i> , 170 Wn. App. 386, 285 P.3d 159 (2012), <i>rev. granted</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1011 (2013).....	33
<i>Hinman v. Yakima Sch. Dist. No. 7</i> , 69 Wn. App. 445, 850 P.2d 536 (1993), <i>rev. denied</i> , 125 Wn.2d 1010 (1994).....	38

<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Egger</i> , 152 Wn.2d 393, 98 P.3d 477 (2004)	28
<i>James v. Robeck</i> , 79 Wn.2d 864, 490 P.2d 878 (1971)	23
<i>Leibel v. Johnson</i> , 291 Ga. 180, 728 S.E.2d 554 (2012)	23
<i>Nika v. Danz</i> , 199 Ill. App. 3d 296, 556 N.E.2d 873 (1990)	25
<i>Phillips v. City of Seattle</i> , 111 Wn.2d 903, 766 P.2d 1099 (1989)	37
<i>Piscitelli v. Friedenber</i> g, 87 Cal. App. 4th 953, 105 Cal. Rptr. 2d 88 (2001).....	23
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000)	30
<i>Prather v. McGrady</i> , 261 Ill. App. 3d 880, 634 N.E.2d 299, <i>appeal denied</i> by 157 Ill.2d 521 (1994).....	25
<i>Pulcino v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 629, 9 P.3d 787 (2000), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by McClarty v. Totem Elec.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 214, 137 P.3d 844 (2006).....	33
<i>Reese v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 563, 731 P.2d 497 (1987)	37-38
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 150 Wn. App. 646, 208 P.3d 1236 (2009)	24
<i>Stephens v. City of Seattle</i> , 62 Wn. App. 140, 813 P.2d 608, <i>rev. denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1004 (1991)	30
<i>Teja v. Saran</i> , 68 Wn. App. 793, 846 P.2d 1375, <i>rev. denied</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1008 (1993).....	28

<i>Versuslaw, Inc. v. Stoel Rives, LLP</i> , 127 Wn. App. 309, 111 P.3d 866 (2005), <i>rev. denied</i> , 156 Wn.2d 1008 (2006)	19, 21
<i>Ward v. Arnold</i> , 52 Wn.2d 581, 328 P.2d 164 (1958).....	21
<i>Whitley v. Chamouris</i> , 265 Va. 9, 574 S.E.2d 251 (2003)	23
<i>Williams v. Beckham & McAliley, P.A.</i> , 582 So.2d 1206, <i>rev. denied</i> , 592 So.2d 683 (1991).....	25

STATUTES

RCW ch. 49.60	32
RCW 49.60.040	33
RCW 49.60.180.....	32

RULES AND REGULATIONS

CR 56.....	19
------------	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Wash. Const. Article 1 § 21.....	24
----------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DeWolf & Allen, 16 Washington Practice: Tort Law and Practice (3d ed. 2006).....	22, 26, 38
Ronald Mallen, 4 Legal Malpractice (2015 ed.)	22-23, 26
WPI 330.33	33
